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GULF COAST WORKFORCE BOARD, INC d/b/a CareerSource Gulf Coast 
HEREIN REFERRED TO AS BOARD 

GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER: 
24-25-GCSC-WFC-WIOA-MIL-WP-RESEA-
DVOP-LVER MODIFICATION NUMBER: 3 

SERVICE PROVIDER: Gulf Coast State College                UEI NO.: ENPGQPJ3LFF5    DUNS: 026280982 
MAILING ADDRESS: 5230 West U.S. Highway 98, Panama City, FL   32401 
TELEPHONE / FAX NO: (850) 872-4340, Ext. 8165            FAX: (850) 872-4346 
CONTACT PERSON: Dr. Cheryl Flax-Hyman 
EMAIL ADDRESS: cflax-hyman@gulfcoast.edu   
GRANT AGREEMENT MANAGER: Dr. Cheryl Flax-Hyman 
EMAIL ADDRESS: cflax-hyman@gulfcoast.edu 
TITLE OF PROJECT: GCSC – CareerSource Job Center Services  
CSGC CONTACT/PHONE Kimberly L. Bodine, 850-913-3285 

ASSISTANCE LISTINGS 
NUMBERS: 

USDOL WIOA-Adult  #17.258; WIOA-Youth #17.259; WIOA-Dislocated Worker #17.278;  
Wagner-Peyser #17.207; Military 17.207;  RESEA #17.225; DVOP 17.801; LVER 17.804; 
WT TANF 93.558; SNAP 10.561; Consolidated LVER/DVOP 17.801 

Percentage of total costs of program/project which will be financed with Federal money-100% and percentage and dollar amount of the 
total costs of the project/program that will be financed by nongovernmental sources – 0%, $0.00 
RESEARCH OR DEVELOPMENT:  No 
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Federal Award Identification Numbers (FAINS)  

FAIN DESCRIPTION / NAME 
FEDERAL AWARD 
YEAR 

FEDERAL AWARDING 
AGENCY 

23A55AT000009 
TBD 

WIOA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers 
Formula Combined 

PY 2023/FY 2024 
PY 2024/FY 2025 

U.S. Dept. of Labor 

23-A-55-AY-000003 
TBD 

WIOA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers 
Formula Combined 

PY 2023/FY 2024 
PY 2024/FY 2025 

U.S. Dept. of Labor 

23A55AW0000012 
TBD 

WIOA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers 
Formula Combined 

PY 2023/FY 2024 
PY 2024/FY 2025 

U.S. Dept. of Labor 

23A55WP000018 
TBD 

Employment Services – Wagner Peyser PY 2023 
PY 2024 

U.S. Dept. of Labor 

TBD Employment Services – Military Spouse PY2024 U.S. Dept. of Labor 

24555DV000065 
 

Jobs for Veterans – DVOP FY 2024 
 

U.S. Dept. of Labor / Vets. 
Empl. & Training 

24555DV000065 
 

Jobs for Veterans – LVER Program FY 2024 
 

U.S. Dept. of Labor / Vets. 
Empl. & Training 

245FL412Q7503 
TBD Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 

PY 2024 
PY 2025 

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture 

G2401-FLTANF 
TBD 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 
(Welfare Transition Program) 

FY2024 
FY2025 

U.S. Dept. of Health and 
Human Services 

23-A-60-UR-0000-36 
TBD 

UI-RESEA 23 
UI-RESEA 24 

FY 2023 
FY 2024 

U.S. Dept. of Labor 

24555DV000065 
Jobs for Veterans-Consolidated LVER/DVOP 
 FY 2024 

U.S. Dept. of Labor / Vets. 
Empl. & Training 

*Fain numbers subject to change  
 

FUNDING 
WIOA 
Adult 

WIOA 
Youth 

WIOA 
DW 

 
 
 

WT SNAP 

 
 
 

RESEA WP DVOP  LVER 

 
 
Consolidated 
LVER/DVOP TOTAL 

Direct Svcs 48,771 52,835 52,852 26,361 4,175 
 

40,877 20,504 6,425 6,425 
 

6,425 265,650 
AMT +/- 0 -1,000 -753 0 0 +552 +2,802 -1,601 0 0  

TOTAL   48,771 51,835 52,099 26,361 4,175 
 

41,429 23,306 4,824 6,425 
 

6,425 265,650 
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CareerSource Gulf Coast Job Center 
Budget (July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025)   

Modification #3 
 
 

 
 

 
PY 24/25 
Budget 

WIOA 
Adult 

WIOA 
Youth 

WIOA 
Disl.Wkr 

Welfare 
Trans. SNAP RESEA  

Wagner-
Peyser 

Cons. 
D/L DVOP LVER 

 Mgr. Dekouche 
    

48,689  
         

9,251  
       

2,924  
       

2,677  
      

1,388  
         

462  
       

2,483  
     

17,327  
    

4,577  
      

3,023 
      

4,577  

 Intake/Orientation Hunt  
    

38,973  
         

6,770  
       

8,964  
       

9,353 
      

11,692  
      

1,949         245  
             
-    

          
-    

           
-    

            
-    

 RESEA/CM Balilo 
    

41,884  
         

4,189  
       

5,026  
       

5,445  
            

2,094 
           
-    

     
25,130  

             
-    

          
-    

           
-    

            
-    

 Sp. Proj. Spec. 
 Woodard 

    
42,468  

       
11,466  

     
15,713  

     
15,289  

            
-    

           
-    

             
-    

             
-    

          
-    

           
-    

            
-    

 Includes potential pay 
raises (4%)                        

TOTAL SALARIES: 
  

172,014  
       

31,676  
     

32,627  
     

32,764  
    

15,174  
      

2,411  
     

27,858  
     

17,327  
    

4,577  
      

3,023  
      

4,577  

  FICA (6.2%) 
    

10,665  
         

1,964  
       

2,083  
       

2,077  
         

941  
         

149  
       

1,694  
          

905  
       

284  
         

284 
         

284 

  Medicare (1.45 %) 
      

2,494 
            

460  
          

487  
          

486  
         

220  
           

35  
          

396  
          

212  
         

66  
           

66  
         

66  

Retirement (13.63%) 
    

23,446  
         

4,318  
       

4,579  
       

4,565  
      

2,068  
         

329  
       

3,724  
       

1,991  
       

624  
         

624  
      

624  

Health Ins  48,238   8,737  
       

10,356  
       

10,500  
      

7,105  
      

1,114  
       

6,397  
          

2,076  
       

651  
         

651 
         

651 

  Life Insurance 
         

555  
            

103  
            

95  
            

93  
           

41  
             

7  
            

73  
          

74  
         

23  
           

23  
           

23  

 TOTAL FRINGES: 
    

85,398  
       

15,582  
     

17,600  
     

17,721  
      

10,375  
      

1,634  
     

12,284  
       

5,258  
    

1,648  
      

1,648  
      

1,648  
TOTAL SALARIES 
/FRINGES 

  
257,412  

       
47,258  

     
50,277  

     
50,485  

    
25,549  

      
4,045  

     
40,142  

     
22,585  

    
6,225  

      
4,671  

    
6,225  

OPERATIONAL:                       

Travel       500  
            

92  
          

98           97           44 
           

8  
          

80 
          

42  
         

13  
           

13  
         

13  

SUBTOTAL 
  

257,912  
       

47,350  
     

50,325  
     

50,582  
    

25,593  
      

4,053  
     

40,222  
     

22,627  
    

6,238  
      

4,684  
    

6,238  

Indirect Program Costs 
      

7,738  
         

1,421 
       

1,510  
       

1,517  
         

768  
         

122  
       

1,207  
          

679  
       

187  
         

140  
         

187 

Total Budget 
  

265,650  
       

48,771  
     

51,835  
     

52,099  
    

26,361  
      

4,175  
     

41,429  
     

23,306  
    

6,425  
      

4,824  
    

6,425  


	NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION:
	INTIMIDATION AND RETALIATION PROHIBITED:
	COMPLAINT PROCEDURES:
	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES (PARTICIPANTS):



